ROYAL BURGH OF INVERNESS

Notice of Making an Order

The Royal Burgh of Inverness (Various Streets) (One-Way and Amendment) Order No. 6, 1967

ON Sixth November 1967 the Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the Royal Burgh of Inverness made an Order under sub-sections (1), (2) and (3) of Section 1 and subsection (4) of Section 2 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967 the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

JOHN R. HILL, Town Clerk.

Town House, Inverness. 10th November 1967.

SCHEDULE

The Order shall have the effect of:

- (i) Prohibiting vehicles being driven in Gilbert Street, Inverness, from its junction with Grant Street and Waterloo Place to its junction with Dunabban Road otherwise than from North to South.
- (ii) Revoking the Royal Burgh of Inverness (Gilbert Street) (One-Way) Order, 1962.
- (iii) Revoking the Royal Burgh of Inverness (Various Streets) (Prohibition of Entry and Turning and One-Way) Order No. 1, 1962 and re-enacting the provisions of such Order with respect to one-way traffic on various lengths of road in the Burgh of Inverness with the exception of View Place and Bishop's Road.
- (iv) Amending the Royal Burgh of Inverness (Various Streets) (Prohibition of Waiting and Amendment) Order No. 1, 1965 so as to exclude Bishop's Road from the provisions contained in para. (V) of the Order.
- (v) The Order will come into effect on Thirteenth November Nineteen Hundred and Sixty-seven at 8 a.m.

THE COUNTY OF LANARK

(Spindlehowe Road, Uddingston) (Restriction on Driving) Order, 1967

THE County Council of the County of Lanark have applied to the Secretary of State for confirmation of an order made by them under section 26 of the Road Traffic Act, 1960, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the proposed Order and a map are available for inspection at the County Buildings, Hamilton and the Area Office, Bellshill, during normal office hours.

Objections to the order must be sent to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh 1, by 4th December 1967, and a copy sent to the undersigned.

IAN V. PATERSON, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Hamilton. 10th November 1967.

SCHEDULE

No person shall drive or permit to be driven any vehicle, other than an invalid carriage or moped, on Spindlehowe Road, Uddingston, from the southern end of the underpass northwards to the northern end of Railway Bridge No. 68.

MIDLOTHIAN COUNTY COUNCIL

The County of Midlothian (Newton) (One-Way)
Order, 1967

THE County Council of the County of Midlothian propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

Objections to the proposal must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 1st December 1967.

A. A. L. Evans, County Clerk.

County Buildings,

George IV Bridge, Edinburgh 1.

6th November 1967.

SCHEDULE

No person shall drive, or cause, or permit to be driven any vehicle otherwise than in a northerly direction (that is to say in the direction from Newton Crossroads to Woolmet) on the service road at Newton Village extending to 247 yards or thereby ex adverso and running parallel to the Leith, Dalkeith and Melville Gate Road (Route A.6106).

BURGH OF MOTHERWELL AND WISHAW

The Burgh of Motherwell and Wishaw Town Map 1953

NOTICE Is Hereby Given that proposals for alterations to the above Development Plan, hereinafter referred to as "the proposals," were submitted to the Secretary of State on the 10th day of November 1967. The proposals relate to land situated on the North of Ladywell Road and on the South of Airbles Road.

A certified copy of the proposals as submitted so far as they relate to each of the above mentioned areas has been deposited for inspection by the public at the Town Planning Office, 43 Civic Square, Motherwell and at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Motherwell.

Each copy of the proposals so deposited is available for inspection by the public, free of charge, at the Town Planning Office aforesaid between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5.15 p.m. on each weekday except Saturday, and also at the Town Clerk's Office during these hours and on Friday between the hours of 5.15 p.m. and 6.30 p.m.

Any objection or representation with reference to the proposals must be made in writing to the Secretary of State before the 23rd day of December 1967. The objection or representation must state the grounds on which it is made and clearly identify the land to which it relates and should be addressed to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1. Any person making such an objection or representation may, by sending to the Town Clerk, Town Hall, Motherwell a request in writing specifying therein an address for service, require the Town Clerk to serve him with a notice of the eventual amendment of the Development Plan.

Dated this 10th day of November 1967.

ALEXANDER McIntosh, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Motherwell.

BURGH OF PENICUIK

Extension of Burgh Boundaries

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been presented to the Sheriff of the Lothians and Peebles at Edinburgh by the Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the Burgh of Penicuik, in terms of Section 131 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, craving his Lordship to revise, alter and extend the boundaries of the said Burgh, as shown on a relative Plan, and on which application the Sheriff has granted the following Deliverance:

"Edinburgh, 26th October 1967. The Sheriff of the Lothians and Peebles having considered the foregoing Initial Writ, Appoints a copy thereof and of this deliverance to be served upon the Clerk to the Midlothian County Council: Further appoints intimation of the import of the Initial Writ and of this deliverance to be made by advertisement in each of The Edinburgh Gazette, The Scotsman and Edinburgh Evening News and Dispatch" newspapers: Appoints all parties having an interest and desiring to be heard to lodge a Note of their Objections with the Sheriff Clerk at Edinburgh within Fourteen days from the last date of said advertisement: Appoints the Initial Writ and relative Plan to remain in the Office of the Sheriff Clerk till the further Orders of Court for inspection by all concerned."

"S. SHAW."

Of all of which intimation is hereby given.

JAMES J. LAMB, W.S., Town Clerk, Municipal Buildings, Penicuik. Pursuer's Agent.

6th November 1967.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF ROSS AND CROMARTY

Inver Special Lighting District

NOTICE Is Hereby Given in accordance with the terms of Section 147(5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Ross and Cromarty have resolved to form the villages of Inver and Skinnertown into a Special Lighting District.

The full terms of the resolution and the plan showing the boundaries of the Special District may be inspected in the office of the undersigned during ordinary office hours from 13th to 24th November 1967.

JAMES M. DUNLOP, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Dingwall.

6th November 1967.